## DILLON COUNTY COUNCIL 109 SOUTH THIRD AVENUE DILLON SC 29536 REGULAR MEETING JUNE 28, 2023 5:00 PM

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Pledge Of Allegiance
- 3. Invocation
- 4. Approval Of Agenda
- 5. Presentation of Plaques

Kay McKenzie, Dillon County Auditor Judge Charles D. Spivey, Magistrate

- 6. Approval of Minutes May 24, 2023
- 7. Public Hearing

**Third Reading – No. 23-05 -** An Ordinance To Provide Budget Appropriations for County Purposes In The County Of Dillon For The Fiscal Year Beginning July 1, 2023 And Ending June 30, 2024 And Adopt And Implement Rates And Fees, And For Other Tax Purposes And County Appropriation Purposes And To Establish The Tax Millage To Provide For The Budget.

- **8.** Third Reading No. 23-05 An Ordinance To Provide Budget Appropriations for County Purposes In The County Of Dillon For The Fiscal Year Beginning July 1, 2023 And Ending June 30, 2024 And Adopt And Implement Rates And Fees, And For Other Tax Purposes And County Appropriation Purposes And To Establish The Tax Millage To Provide For The Budget.
- 9. Ordinance No. 23-07 -First Reading By Title Only

An ordinance by Dillon County Council changing the zoning map classification of property located at Tax Map No. 102-00-00-130 consisting of 2.00 acres (Proposed Location: 2061 Highway 917 West, Latta, SC) from Rural (RU) to General Commercial (GC)

10. Resolution No. 23-8 – CALLING FOR THE ADOPTION OF THE UPDATED HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN FOR THE PEE DEE REGION OF SOUTH CAROLINA

## 11. Ordinance Reading No. – 23-09

FIRST READING — AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF A NOT EXCEEDING \$1,500,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND, SERIES 2023, OF DILLON COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA; FIXING THE FORM AND DETAILS OF THE BOND; PROVIDING FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE BOND; AUTHORIZING THE CHAIRMAN OF COUNTY COUNCIL AND COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO DETERMINE CERTAIN MATTERS RELATING TO THE BOND; PROVIDING FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE BOND; THE DISPOSITION OF THE PROCEEDS OF THE BOND; AND OTHER MATTERS RELATING THERETO.

- 12. Teresa Moody Ordinance & Zoning Regulations
- 13. Allstar Teams
- 14. Council Recreation Request
- 15. Committee Appointments
- 16. Trinity Behavior Care Re-appointments

James McRae (Chair) Carmen Lisa Bethea (Vice Chair) Carrie Townsend Earl Gleason Jr

- 17. Request to transfer Defender Skid Unit from Dillon County Fire Station #3 to Floydale Fire and Rescue
- 18. Audit Report
- 19. Approval of the Dargan Street Park Shelter Bid
- 20. Executive Session Legal Advice

Receipt of an attorney-client privileged legal briefing and receipt of legal advice regarding a pending lawsuit. SC Code 30-4-70 (2)

21. Adjourn

## **Executive Session:**

An executive session may be called and held at any time by council as provided for and permitted by South Carolina Freedom of Information Act and action may possibly be taken on issues subject to the executive session after council reconvenes.